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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

October 4, 1985

Amos Hugh Scott, Esquire
Choate, Hall & Stewart
Exchange Place

53 State Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Re: MUR 1998
Mutual Bank
Keith Willoughby

Dear Mr. Scott:

On May 8, 1985, the Commission found reason to believe that
your clients had violated 2 U.8.C. § 441b(b) (3) (C), a provision
of the Pederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act®) in connection with the above referenced MUR. However,
after considering the circumstances of this matter, on September
10, 1985, the Commission determined to take no further action and
close its file.

The file in this matter will be made part of the public
record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit any materials
to appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days.

If you have any questions, please direct them to George
Demougeot, the staff member assigned to this matter at (202) 523-
4000.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
G?n ral C 8

/
jijjziiéi;é ‘ Gg(ééékdgjkj
Associate neral Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

September 20, 1985

“-_lﬁol Hugh Scott, Esquire

Choate, Hall & Stewart
Bxchange Place

. 83 State Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Re: MUR 1998
Mutual Bank
Keith G. Willoughby

Dear Mr. Scott:

On May 8, 1985, the Commission found reason to believe that
your clients had violated 2 U.8.C. § 441b(b) (3) (C), a provision
of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act") in connection with the above referenced MUR. However,
after considering the circumstances of this matter, on

1985, the Commission determined to take no further action and
close its file.

The file in this matter will be made part of the public
record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit any materials
to appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days.

If you have any questions, please direct them to George

Demougeot, the staff member assigned to this matter at (202) 523-
4000.

Si gely

John W. McGarry
Chairman




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Amos Hugh Scott, Esquire \ﬂ’(
Choate, Hall & Stewart \C"
Exchange Place \ﬁl

. §3 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Re: MUR 1998
Mutual Bank
Keith G. Willoughby

Dear Mr. Scott:

On May 8, 1985, the Commission found reason to believe that
your clients had violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b) (3) (C), a provision
of the Federal RElection Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act®) in connection with the above referenced MUR. However,
after considering the circumstances of this matter, on
1985, the Commission determined to take no further action and
close its file.

The file in this matter will be made part of the public
record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit any materials
to appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days.

'If you have any questions, please direct them to George
Demougeot, the staff member assigned to this matter at (202) 523-
4000.

Sincerely,
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‘In the Matter of
Mutual Bank
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION =

)
; MUR 1998
Keith G. Willoughby )

CERTIFICATION

"I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session of September 10,
1985, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a vote
of 4-2 to take the following actions in MUR 1998:

1. Take no further action against Mutual Bank
and Keith G. Willoughby, as President of
Mutual Bank.

2. Approve the letter attached to the General
Counsel's report dated August 29, 1985.

3. CLOSE THE FILE.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, and McGarry
voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioners Harris

and McDonald dissented.

e?-z/ﬁz'f]g§5d
Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

TOs Office of the Commission Secretary
FROM: Office of General Coun.elRi\.

DATE: August 29, 1985
SUBJECT: *  MUR 1998 - General Counsel's

The attached is submitted as an Agenda document

for the Commission Meeting of

Open Session

Closed Session

CIRCULATIONS DISTRIBUTION

48 Hour Tally Vote Compliance

Sensitive 2
Non-Sensitive ‘ Audit Matters

o
~N
n
™M
L
n
(o]
R
o
wn
(+ o]
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Other \ below)
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION CONMISSION
In the Matter of

Mutual Bank MUR 1998
Keith G. Willoughby

€184 g3V

I. BACKGROUND

This matter is based on separate referrals from the Federal
Home Loan Bank Board ("FHLBB") and the Department of Justice. On
May 8, 1985, the Commission found reason to believe that Mutual.
Bank and Keith G. Willoughby, as President of Mutual Bank,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b) (3)(C), by failing to inform employees
of Mutual Bank of their right to refuse to contribute to a
solicitation without fear of reprisal. The violation centered on
a memorandum issued by Mr. Willoughby on October 26, 1984, to
"All Officers of Mutual Bank" concerning their "unacceptable"
response to a prior appeal to contribute to Massachusetts Thrift
PAC and Thrift PAC. The memorandum stated, in part, that
"fe]lvery single officer of this institution should =--must--
consider it a part of his or her position to contribute to
Massachusetts Thriftpac and Thriftpac."” A total of $281.50 was
contributed by Mutual Bank employees after the October 26
memorandum.

On March 11, 1985, a plea agreement was filed in the U.S.
District Court for the District of Massachusetts in which Mutual
Bank admitted a criminal violation of 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(b) (3) (C) . (Attachment I) On March 29, Mutual Bank paid a
$25,000 fine, the maximum fine for this violation. We note that

Keith G. Willoughby, Chairman of the Board, signed this agreement
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along with counsel on behalf of Mutual Bank.

In response to the Commission's reason to believe findihﬁi
respondents request that the Commission take no further aotioﬁ in
this matter. (Attachment II) Further, should the Commission
decide to pursue this matter, the Respondents reguest to enter
into pre-probable cause conciliation. (Attachment III)

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

2 U.8.C. § 441b(b) (3) (C) prohibits any person soliciting an
employee for a contribution to fail to inform such employee, at
the time of the solicitation, of his right to refuse to so
contribute without any reprisal.

In response to the Commission's reason to believe
determination, Respondents acknowledge a violation of 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(b) (3) (C), but request that the Commission, given the prior
criminal disposition of this matter, take no further action.
Respondents state that Mr. Willoughby did not intend that the
October 26 memorandum be coercive and, further, that Mr.
Willoughby was unaware of the requirement of 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(b) (3) (C). Respondents point out that October 26 appeal
was not very coercive as a practical matter considering that it
only raised an additional $281.51. */ However, Respondents go on
to acknowledge that the October 26 memorandum clearly did not
advise the Bank employees of their right to decline to contribute

without any reprisal as required.

*/ Respondents suggest that the insertion of the word "must"
into the offending passage was simply a "stylistic flourish to
emphasize the word 'should' and was not intended to alter the
precatory or exhortative notion of 'should' into a mandate.”
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While we 4o not agree with the assertions of the tilpdndint ,
essentially characterizing the violation as benign; we do“bgl!lVe
that the violation has been redressed. Mutual Bank has e_ :
acknowledged a criminal violation of 2 U.8.C. § 4@;§{5)(3)(C} and
paid the maximum fine for such a violation. Por thﬁno reasons,
the Office of General Counsel recommends that the CQthaiion‘take
no‘further action in this matter. '

RECOMMENDATION
Take no further action against Mutual Bank and Keith G.
Willoughby, as President of Mutual Bank.
2. Approve the attached letter.
3. Close the file.

@Wu/%./fm/

Date wE Charles N. Steele

Kennéth A. Gross
Associate General Couwrsel

Attachments
104 Plea Agreement
II. Letter from Respondent dated 5/24/85
III. Letter from Respondent dated 6/18/85
Iv. Proposed letter
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACRUSETTS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CRIMINAL NO.
V. VIOLATIONS:

2 U.S.C. §441b(bB)(3)(C)
MUTUAL BANK, fsb 2 U.S.C. $437g(Q)

INFORMATION

The United States Attorney charges as follows:

At all times material hereto:

l. The MUTUAL BANK fsb, defendant herein, was a banking
institution organized under the banking laws of the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts and chartered by the Federal Home Loan Bank
Board.

2. Keith Willoughby was the Chairman of the Board and the
President of the defendant MUTUAL BANK.

3. Federal law prohibited corporations, including MUTUAL
BANK, from making political contributions; However, it aia
allow, under certain conditions, the solicitation of individual
employees for voluntary contributions to political action
committees.

4. The National Council of Savings Inst;tutions (NCSI) was
a trade association, the membership of which consisted of banking
institutions throughoutjghe United States. The purpose of NéSI
was to promote the 1ntq;e;ts of the thrift industry, and to
influence the nomination and election of candidates for elective

office whose views were favorable to the thrift industry.

Abachmed?
@ .
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S. “"Thriftpac"” was a‘pdlitical action committee organized

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §§432 and 433, Federal Election ClmPliqn Act.
(FECA), and affiliated with NCSI pursuant to 2 U.8.C. S441b(b)(4),
FECA, to solicit voluntary contributions from the executive and
administrative personnel of member banks, and to recontribute the

funds thus raised to influence the nomination and election of

candidates for various federal offices.

6. On or about May 10, 1984, the defendant MUTUAL BANK,
acting through its officer and agent Keith Willoughby, authorized
Thriftpac to solicit voluntary political contributions from the
executive and administrative personnel of the said MUTUAL BANK,
pursuant to 2 U.S.C. $441b(b)(4)(D), FECA.

7. On or about August 15, 1984, an internal Bank Memorandum
was sent to "Ail Officers" soliciting contributions to Thriftpac.

8. On or about October 26, 1984, Willoughby sent another

Memorandum to "All Officers of Mutual Bank."™ This memorandum '
referred to the August memorandum, and then stated that the Bank's
officers had failed to reach the Thriftpac "goal." The October

memorandum then stated, "Even worse, only nineteen of the fifty-nine

835040553658 4

officers in the bank have contributed. That is unacceptable. ...

you should, as officers of this bank, all support the PAC's. Every
single officer of this jinstitution should -- must -- considef it a
part of his or her posiéibn to contribute to both Mass. Thriftpac

and Thriftpac. Please send your checks, not later than next Friday,

to [the Bank's Thriftpac Coordinator] to be forwarded."

AHachweit T
@
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9. The violations of the FECA described herein involiiﬁ'tho
making and receipt of contributions which aggregated in excess 62
$250.00 during the calendar year of 1984. '

10. On or about October 26, 1984, at Boston and within the
District of Massachuiettt, the defendant, ;
MUTUAL BANK,
acting through its officer, agent and employee Keith Willoughby,

knowingly and willfully solicited contributions to Thriftpac from
employees of the aforesaid MUTUAL BANK, without informing said

employees, at the time of the solicitation, of their right to
refuse to make the contribution thus solicited without fear of

any reprisal.

All in violation of Title 2, United States Code, Section
441b(b)(3)(C) and Title 2, United States Code, Section 437g(d).

WILLIAM F. WELD
United States Attorney

DANIEL I. SMALL
Assistant U.S. Attorney
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Ve CRIMINAL NO.
MUTUAL BANK, £sb

NOTICE OF PLEA PGREEMENT

Pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. ll(e) (2), the parties
hereby give the Court notice of a plea agreerent in this

case, which agreerent is attached hereto.

For the United States of America,

DANIEL I. SMALL
Assistant U.E. Attorney

For the defendant,

/
' e
AMOE BRUGH SC

Counsel for Mutual Bank, fst

Ao hueit T
@
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District of Massachusetts

mumwhn-mum
Boston, Maszsohuserts 02109
March 6, 198S

amos Hugh Scott, Esq.
Choate, Hall & Stewart
Exchange Place

53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

Dear Mr. Scott:

T am writing to confirm our agreement of today
concerning matters pertaining to Mutual Bank, fsb.

The United States, by and through its undersigned
attorneys, and Mutual Bank, fsb, by and through its
undersigned attorney and Chairman of the Board of Directors,
hereby enter into the following agreements:

(1) Mutual Bank, f£sb, agrees to plead'guilty to a one
count Information (copy attached) charging it with violation
of Title 2 U.S.C. §§441b(b)(3)(C) and 437g(4).

(2) The United States agrees to recommend to the

sentencing judge a $17,000 fine as the appropriate sentence
against Mutual Bank on this matter.

(3) The United States agrees to bring no criminal
charges, other than the present Information, against Mutual
Bank or its trustees, officers, employees and agents on
account of any violations of Title 2 of the United States
Code regarding the solicitation of contributions for bank
industry political action'tommittees, or based upon any
matter which was the subject of the investigation leading to
the present Information, “all through the date of this
agreement.

(4) The United States Attorney views the disposition
contained in this letter as constituting a full and
appropriate settlement of all aspects of the matter which is
the subject of this Information.

Abochomeit
e>)




Thc above constltntes the entire agreement hetnu.n tho
pa:ttos. No additional agreements exist, and no further
agreements will exist unless agreed to in writing.

Sincerely,
W Resm

WILLIAM ¥, WELD LA
United States Attcrncy

WJM

DANIFL I, SMALL
Assistant U.S. Attorney

Agreed to for Mutual Bank, fsb:

Date: .-»"Z]azé yAWA 55

Chairman of the Board and

Pr¢gident
Date:'/t'lc;uaL 6# 1685 L /4-7-.

Ambs Hugh ottt
Counsel for Mutual Bank, fsb
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EXCHANGE PLACE RALVIT A STEWART
, 19041926
53 STATE STREET
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109
TELEPHONE (G17) 227-8020
TELECOPIER (617) 227-7566
TELEX 089974

May 24, 1985

John Warren YcGarry, Chairman
Federal Electicn Commission
Washington, D.C. .20463

Re: Matter Concerning Mutual Bank, MUR 1998

Dear Sir:

This law firm represents Mutual Bank and its president,

¥eith G. Willoughby, in connection with the matter pending

¢

before the Federal Election Commission as NUR 1998: Please see
fhe enclosed esecuted "Statement of Designation of Counsel,"”
This letter responds to your letter of May 15, 1985,
informing the bank of your investigation and indicating that
the hank could submit relevant factual or legal materials for

consideraticn by the Commission within ten days of the receipt
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of your letter,

The bank wishes to probide the Commission with some
éetailed factual background concerning the subject of your in-
vestigation and to explain why we suggest that further proceed-

ings by the F.E.C. are not warran'ed, given the circumstances

»

of this matter.




Background concerning Mutual Bank
and ThriftPAC

ThriftPAC is a federal political action committee‘e§t$b¥-~V3
lished by the National Association of Mutual Savings Bahkg; dnd
‘Massachusetts ThriftPAC is its state-level counterpatt;'ggtgb_ ? 
lished by the Savings Bank Association of Massachusetts;: ihegg?'
political action committees annually conduct fund raiéihg
érives in which most savings banks both at the state and

national level participate.

F?r the last several years, Massachusetts ThriftPAC has
during the late séfing of each year mailed a solicitation let-
ter and brochure diréctly to the individual officers of the
various savings banks throughout the state. Exhibits 1, 2, 3,
4 and 5. The Massachusetts ThriftPAC brochures follow a sim-
ilar general format, soliciting funds not only - fer Massachu-
setts ThriftPAC but also for the national ThriftPAC and
indicating that checks for both committeés may be forwarded to
Massachusetts ThriftPAC, which will in turn forward the
national checks on to the national ThriftPAC. |

A number of Mutual Bank's officers each year responded
directly to the spring Massachusetts fhriftPAC solicitation
letter, sending their contributions to the political action
committee. In addition, Mutual Bank itself has each year
supported the solicitation of funds from its officers by both

Massachusetts ThriftPAC and the national ThriftPAC. Although

»”

»

®
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senior management at the bank was advised of the aggregate

totals of contributions, pursuant to bank policy the campaignTl
aédministrator held the names of individual cont:ibutors_confi;
dential and senior management was unaware of which otficers had
given. This policy of confidentiality for donors was clearly
communicated to the bank's officers.

The 1984 Massachusetts ThriftPAC letter to individuai bank
officers was dated May 9. Exhibit 4. On August 15, 1984;.
tiutual Bank's senior management addressed an in-house memoraﬁ-
dum to all officefé'coﬁcerning the fund drive. Exhibit 6.
Officars were "encouraged" to support these committees and were
told that "MNames of contributors will-be kept confidential.”

Cn October 26, 1984, a follow-up memorandum prepared by the
bank's president, Xeith G. Willoughby, was circulated to the
officers. Exhibit 7. The memorandum contained a decidedly
energetic importuning for contributions. As a result of the
1984 campaign, Mutual Bank officers contributed a total of
$1,532 to the two ThriftPACs, roughly 13% less than had been
contributed in 1983, 22% less than 1982, and 59% less than in

1

1981, The 1984 contributions to federal ThriftPAC were

1/ ThriftPAC contributions from Mutual Bank officers for 1981
through 1984 were:

National Mass.
ThriftPAC ThE I ECRAC TOTAL
>

§754 $3006 $3760

(Footnote Continued on Next Page)

3= 114“5‘&‘u~edﬂ‘]1:
@




AR R oy ’
g 3y

$475.50, of which $281.50 was donated after the October 26
momorandum,
"o Mutual Bank representative has ever conducted a group

me2ting of employees to solicit funds or engaged in face-to-

face personal solicitation. Mutual Bank has never in any fa#hQ

ion adviséd any officer or employee that failure to contribute
would result in any type of reprisal, discrimination, or
acverse employment effect; in éoint of £act, no Mutual Bank
enployee has ever suffered any adverse employment .donsequence °
as a result of hig»or her decision not to make a con€ribution.
Bank policy has always been not to compel or coerce any
emnloyee into contributing to any cause or fund which he or she
ces not personally and voluntarily support -- including the
United Way.

Indeed, senior management of the bank was not in a position
to have penalized non-contributors, because the representations
of confidenﬁiality made to officers were scrupulously adhered
to. Although the "ThriftPAC coordinator" was the bank's oper-

ations officer, in practice his secretary served as administra-

1/ (Footnote Continued From Previous Page)
1982 $895.50 $1069.50

1983 $823 $ 932

1984 $475.50 $1056.50

»




tor for the program. It was she who received all of the con~

tribution checks which employeces chose to route through the

hank, as opposed to mailing in directly. &although the checks

were generally addressed to her boss, the bank's operations

officer, his pracfice was to refer the checks, frequently in

unopened envelopes, directly to her. sShe then held the checks,

making note of them on a contemnporaneous chronological log,

until she had assembled a large enough number to transmit to

the state ThriftPAc.2 She then prepared the transmittals of

checks to Massachusetts ThriftPAC. She clearly understood from

senior management of the bank, both the president and vice-

chairman, that they absolutely did not want to know the names

n of individual contributors. Although Mutual Bank desired to

e encourage participation in the ThriftPAC program, the bank's

statement to its officers of confidentiality was consistently

adhered to.

Background concerning the October
26 Memorandum

The October 26 memorandum, although'decidedly strong in

tone, was not -- when viewed against the context in which it

2/ Her handwritten list, maintained by her on her own
Initiative and for her own convenience, is :he only listing of
. contributors. This list was never shown to senior management,
. or even to her boss. Hence, the .;uggestion on page 2 of the
F.E.C. "Ceneral Counsel's Factual and Legal 2nalysis" that "the
bank kept a list of who contributed" 1s misleading.

4 s bt I
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was sent --inconsistent with the bank's firm pélidyiftn”

tions be Qoluntary and noncoercive. The memorandum wﬁs:hpt!.
‘addressed to the public at large, and many factors, iﬁciuﬂing
the intent of its author, the circumstances under . which it was
- prepared, tne environment at the7ban‘against whichlitnwéa‘
received by the officefs; the reactions of specific inaividual
officers, and the actual succesg réte of the responses, must be

considered to put the memorandum in context.3

»
.

3/ The principle that written words, no matter how facially
unequivocal, can only be truly understood by placing them in
the context of their surrounding circumstances is deeply rooted
in our jurisprudence. As Professor Corbin has written concern-
ing the venerable art of contract interpretation:

. . « A "normal speaker of English" (or of
Sanskrit) could give it no meaning without
knowing surrounding circumstances. . . .

t i 0d i

. . +» it can hardly be insisted on too often
or too vigorously that language at its best
is always a defective and uncertain instru-
ment, that words do not define themselves,
that terms and sentences in a contract, a
deed, or a will do not apply themselves to
ezxternal objects and performances. . . .
Therefore, it is invariably necessary,
before a court can give any meaning to the
words of a contract ., . ., that extrinsic
evidence shall be heard to make the court
aware of the "surrounding circumstances,”
including the persons, objects, and events
to which the words can be applied and which
caused the words to be used.

3 A. Corbin, Corbin on Contracts 1§, 27-28 (1960).

]
..




Since the creation of Mutual Bank in 1981, its pﬁeiidentu e
~has been dedicated to developing a forward-thinking, ~ l
'agdressive, and competitive environment at the bank. AS a patf
“of this approach, he has endeavored to encourage ; s:tphgféeﬁ:&f
”'cf‘twé-way communication between junior officers and Q;ﬂior  .
management. He has sought to encourage the view that, while he
is a person of strong opinions and direct communication, he
desires and expects the same back to him fronm ;oweruleve;_man-
agers. A concrete‘example of the president's efforts to.. -
encourage this tyéé oflmanagement interchange and atmosphere is
the fact that, during the fall of 1984, the president partici-
pated in a series of informal wine and cheese meetings with the
bank's junior officers, meeting with them a few at a time over
a period of weeks. The purpose of this program was to
communicate directly the philosophy that individual officers
were erpected to stand up and speak their minds on managenment
issues affecting thé bank, that people would not be penalized
for failing to "adhere to the party ling,' and that the bank
vould be a better and stronger institution as a result of such
dynamics. It was against this background that the October 26
memorandum was distributed to the officers.
Shortly before October 26, Mutual Bank's president had
attended a bankers' trade association function, at which the
comment had been made to him that Mutual Bank's 1984 contribu-

»

tions were lagging behind prior years? As a result, the presi-

Adfpshmect IC
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- dent roughed out a draft of the October 26 memorandum, He tanf

the draft:by the vice-chairman who suggested some revisions,
and sent out the final memorandum on October 26 over his own
name. ie was &bsolutely unaware of the requirement of 2 U.S5.C.
§ 441b(b)(3)(C) that his memorandum contain a specific state-
ment that'the enployees had a right to refuse to contribute
without any reprisal, Thg draft memorandum was not discusse&
with or reviewed by the bank officers ordinarily connected with
the ThriftPAC program. It was not drafted and”di§ééminaié&
following proceéu{es which would ordinarily apply to-a dbcument
addressing a technical or potentially sensitive area.

in using phrases such as the notion that each officer
"shculd--must--consicer” it a part of the "position" to contri-
bute and that the response rate to date was "unacceptable," the
president was expressing himself in the vigoroﬁﬁﬂghd enthusias-
tic style which he believed would be understood by the officers
of the bank‘in the context of his clear philosophy that each
individual officer is expected to stand his or her ground and
to express freely his or her differing views. The word "must"
was inserted as a stylistic flourish to emphasize the word
"should" and was not intended tb alter the precatory or
exhortative nbtion of "should” into a mandate, The word "posi-
tion" (as opposed to "job") was used to place the appeal in the
context of one addressed to individuals who by virtue of their

office were a part of the banking profession (as opposed to an

»

.
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appeal directed to individual employees in relation to their
enployrnent by a particular bank). The language was intended as
a vigorous appeal to a group of savings bankers -- not as A
job~-related directive to Mutual Bank employees.4 Hind-sight

is a great teacher, and in retrospect it is clear that the
energetic wording of the October 26 memorandum is certainly
cpen to misconstruction. 'However, from the author's point of
view, the memorandum was absolutely not intended to--impose .a
requirfment of a- contribution on peril of reprisal. -

The response df'the bank officers who received the memoran-
éum is instructive., Reactions of officers ranged from
amusenent at the memo, to anger and upset at its toqe, to dis-
nissal of the remorzndum as nothing more than a typical over-
enthusiastic importunation from the front office"ihtéﬁded as a
reninder of the campaign. A number of officers regarded the
October 26 memorandum &s nothing more than a reminder memo and
contributed after receiving the memorandum, because they'had
given in prior years and fully intended to give in 1984, These
officers gave not because they were threatened by the memoran-
dum, but because it served as a reminder. Other officers of
the bank were:sufficientlynput off by the tone of the memoran-

dum that they indeed determined not to give to the ThriftPACs

4/ In this regard, it is noteworilry that the Cctober 26 memo-
randum was addressed only to "All..Offfcers of Mutual Bank," not
to the 500-0cd employees at large,

Abochmedd T
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at all in 1984. Sone of these officers had in fact donated to
ThriftPAC in prior years. Indeed, as noted above, the overall

1234 response to the ThriftPACs, even after the Octcber 26

I~
memo, was substantially less than it had been in prior years -~

hardly evidence that the bank's officers were intimidated or

coerced.

The present F.E.C. proceedings

The October 26 memorandum has been reported in the ptess,
investigated by"tqg Federal Bureau of Investigation, "‘dealt with
in a criminal prosecgtion, and now made the subject of an
F.E.C. enforcerent action. Under these circumstances, Mutual
Bank respectfully submits that, in light of all the circum-

tances, no further F.E.C. enfo;cement proceedings are
necessary or appropriate,. "

It is plain from the face of the October 26 memorandum that
the document does not contain the advice to employees of their
rignt to decline to contribute without any reprisal as specifi-
cally required by 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(C). Hence, were it not
for the prior resolution of this matter by the U.S. Attorney °
for the District of Massachusetts, this case would appear to be

appropriate for resolution by conciliation under 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(4) and (5)(A).5 However, after thorough investigation

5/ Disposition under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(5)(B), wvhich deals with
"xnowing and willful" violations, 'would be inappropriate
because Mr. Willoughby was unaware at the time he wrote the

(Footnote Continued on Next Page)
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3fjo£ the matter by the government, Mutual Bank agreed to a seﬁe-~
‘tlement by way of a plea to a criminal inforration.
gxhibit 8. On March 29, 1985, the bank paid the maximum fine

of $25,000.6 Exhibit 9. The U.S. Attorney, after careful

~evaluation of the entire situation, has formally gone on record

that he "views the disposition contained in [the plea agree-

ment] letter as constituting a full and appropriate settlement

of all aspects of the matter which is the subject of this In-

formation." Exhibit 8, emphasis supplied. I'undeiétand'that

-
’

5/ (Footnote Continued From Previous Page)

October 26 memorandum of the specific requirements of
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(C) and the memorandum was not
sent with the requisite ". . . 'defiance,' or
‘knowing, conscious, and deliberate flaunting [sjc)'™
of the Act," NHational Right to Work Committee v,
facderal Election Commission, 716 F.2d 1401, 1403
(D.C. Cir. 1983), for a "willful" violation.

6/ The judgment in United States v. Mutual Bank, Crim. No.
85-086 (D. Mass. Mar. 29, 1985), will not bind or collaterally
estop either the bank or Mr. Willoughby in any subsequent civil
litigation., Cf. Bower v. O'Hara, No. 84-3400 (3d. Cir.

Apr. 17, 1985) (53 U.S.L.W. 2541] (guilty plea in assault case
not binding in subsequent civil litigation); Wright v. Comm'r
of Internal Revenue, Tax Ct. ..0. 84-41 (Tax Ct. Apr. 8, 1985)
T53 U.S.L.W. 2516] (tax crime conviction does not establish
fraud for civil purposes). As to the bank, collateral estoppel
does not apply because no issue relating to the October 26
memorandum was "actually litigated"™ in the criminal case, since
it was resolved by a plea. Restatement (Second) of Judgments
§§ 27, 85 and Comment e to § 27 (1982). Witn respect to

Mr. Willoughby, collateral estoppel does not apply for the
additional reason that he was not a party to the criminal

case. Id. at §§ 27, 85 and Comment a to § 27. The suggestion
in the footnote on page 2 of the < E.C. "Ceneral Counsel's
Factual and Legal Analysis" that Mr. Willoughby was a defendant
in the criminal case and admitted’'guilt therein is not correct.




past F.E.C. practicé has been not to pursue civiliy mgttérs':u”

- which have been disposed of criminally.

The bank and Mr. Willoughby fully recognize that the
October 26 memorandum was too strongly worded, and | :
~M¥r. Willoucghby has candidly acknowledged this and exp&esséd“gié
regret over the matter to the bank's employees. 1In a ﬁlrchte,

1965 memorandum (Exhibit 10), he wrote:

In retrospect, the wording of the memd
was too strong, and I didn't know I was
required to include a disclaimer emphasizing
that under. federal law everyone had a right
to refuse to make contributions to the
industry-wice political action
committee, . . .

de e Mg

ilo senior officer of the bank ever knew
who contributed and who did not. This poli-
cy of confidentiality had been expressed-
repeatedly to the people addressed by the
memo. . . . Senior management of Mutual
Bank have always been opposed to any effort
to force people to contribute to any cam-
paign, even one as worthy as the United
Way. It was certainly not my intention to
compel any officer to contribute against his
or her principles. To do so would have
violated my deepest held beliefs about the
moral necessity of respecting such princi-
ples. i

. . . The Bank's and my personal coop-
eration [with the federal investigation] was
based on the fact that we give total and
unqualified support to the spirit and sub-
stance of the federal and state election
laws that seek to protect employees from
being forced on threat of reprisal to con-
tribute to PACs or individual candidates.

»”
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I hope it goes without saying that I

regret that all of this happened, and I'nm

truly sorry if anybody who received the memo

was offended by the tone or, even more, in-

terpreted it as threatening.
Bank policy has always bheen that contributions should be
strictly voluntary. At the time Mr. Willoughby wrote the
October 26 memorandum, he did not intend it to be coercive and
he was not aware of the requirements of § 441b(b)(3)(C) con-
cerning a non-reprisal statement in the memno.

Under these circumstances, justice has been fully served-by

the criminal disposition of the matter in U.S. District court

in Boston, and we respectfully submit that the F.E.C. should

~ discontinue the present proceedings.

Sincerely yours,

A I
Bl
f,’-‘\.‘\,"'—- u“—-" [N

!
- Amos Hugh Scott

AdS/mlv :
Enclosures: Exhibits cited in the text
: Statement of Designation of Counsel




April 30, 1982

Dear Fellow Savings Banker:

Massachusetts THRIFTPAC enjoyed moderate success last year,
raising $25,000 in personal contributions from individuals. affili-
ated with 86 savings banks. Clearly, broader participation through-
out the savings bank industry would have easily permitted us to
meet of exceed our.announced goal of $30,000.

This year is a critical legislative session. The Savings
Banks Ascociation is concentrating its legislative efforts on

two bills =~ 7:f3g4, 2 tive to comprehensively revising the
'nf{:
Pasiz

2

banking laws I 2187, providing_savings banks corporate
tax eguality.™ € of these bi are tal to the industry
.in view of present economic conditit nd the continued develop-
ment of deregulated banking markets.

As part of this ambitious legislative objective, all levels
of the savings bank industry are being mobilized statewide to
Eecome active legislatively. One method of political involve-
ment is to provide financial support to worthy candidates.
Massachusetts THRIFTPAC offers an excellent means for concerned
savings bankers to channel their political contributions in the
most effective manner. At time; requests for political contri-
butions are met with skepticism'or hostility. The basic fact is
that the costs associated with campaigning and remaining in office
are expensive. 3

o
«O
M
w
L
o
T

All the major industries competing with savings banks, such
as the money market funds and commercial banks, have active political
action committees whose resources can be used to advance a legis-
lative purpose. Therefore, political campaign contributions must
be viewed as a responsibility of all savings bankers who profess
concern with Egg_ipdustry's welfare, and not a mere minority who
historically(ifg/fbrced to assume a disproportionate burden in
this area.
i
We are striving for 100% participation by savings bankers,
which, with the cooperation of chief executive officers, could
mean involvement by officers, employees, trustees and corporators.
This yezr mcre thearn ever, please use this opportunity to support
the savings bank irniustry's legislative program. The enclosed
gznphlet provides background information relative to Massachusetts
THRIFTPAC and detailed infeormation on advisory levels of contri-
butions. 4/ 4 - j
-Over- ;
EX HIBL ] =




e Thank you for your anticipated support. Subject to applicable
federal tax laws, your contribution may be eligible for a tax credit.

Sincerely,

SLAD.C—— (R W ~inlieey

Bllidtt G. Carr Robert M. Henderson
Co-Chairman Co-Chairman

**State law prohibits any corporate candidate campaign
contributions, and therefore your Massachusetts THRIFTPAC contri-
butions must’éepresent personal funds.
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candidate(s). Contributions may be received

individual savings bankers, inchuding officers,
employees, trustees and corporalors, and other
individuals connecied with the savings bank
iry. All funds received by Massachuselis THRI
PAC other than those deducted for admamsln
expenses will be used as campaign con




hution policy of
st husedts THRETTPAC?
oniribution policy and other pertinent affairs
ommittee are determined by a Board of
s, consisting primarrily of savings bankers
regionally throughout the state.

ihcrc limits to the amounts which
individual may contribuie to
assachusetts THRIFTPAC?
individual may legatly give up to a maximum of
000 in any calendar year. There is no minimum
hiribution prescribed by law. For general refer-
e a ssible guidance in determining your
8] of contribution, Massachusetts THRIFTPAC
s 1o raise $30,000 this upcoming year —
ndusiry-wide contribution level of $2 per $1
fion of bank assets would allow Massachusetts
RIFTPAC 10 more than redlize its goal.

- [through Massachusetts THRIFTPAC. However, in

given 1o Massachusett: RITTF W30 % Q
this amount was given (o NAMSB S THRII“TPAC
the state PAC would realize its $30,000 goal and
the federal PAC would realize its goal in Massachu-
sefts of $9,000.

For example, a savings bank having $200
million in assets lollowing these advisory levels
would send $280 1o Massachusetis THRIFTPAC
in personal checks and, assuming the requisite
solicitation authorization, wou': " *ake out checks

lotaling $12C 1o NAMSB's THRIFTPAC. Massa-

: .\ chusetts THRIFTPAC and NAMSB's THRIFT-
'|PAC have an arrangemenl wherein savings banker

confributions 1o the lederal PAC can be forwarded

such a case it is important and the law requires that
separate checks be made out 1o cach PAC. We are

§Trictly prohibited by law from dnvndmg contributions
and drawing a check to NAMSB THRIFTPAC for )

vy contributions consist in whole
in part of a savings bank’s funds?
, state law prohibits any direct or indirect cor-
fate campaign contributions and therefore con-
gtions to Massachusetts THRIFTPAC musi
gusenl the personal, voluntary contributions

Massechusetts R

jnected or otherwise aliiliated

jih NAMSB's THRIFTPAC?

k Massachusetts THRIFTPAC is established for

e clected offices and must, under law, remain

,. ate from NAMSB’s THRIFTPAC which is

hlished for federal elected offices. The law

bsir s dlistingt so-called polilical action commit-

k for federal and state compeign fund raising.
sdJore, conlributions must be separately made
aul not conuningled, however, Massachusetts

SFPAC s attermpting 1o coondinate cerain of
wities with NAMSI'S THRIFTPAC.

coatedd absove e terme, of advisong levels of total
H ‘ g | W1 !"
AN =0 1

s,
HTTPAC

kfcderal political contributions.

How are Massachusetts THRIFTPAC
contnibutions trecated tax-wise?

Under federal tax laws, such contributions would
be eligible for the tax-credit for all state and federal
political contributions up to a maximum of $50
credit individuelly or a $1C0 credit on a joint return.
To receive the benelfits of the $100 credit, at least
$200 in political contributions would have 1o be
reported in a joint lax return.

Piow are condributions 1o and from
Massachuscits THRIFTPAC
reporiced?

In accordance with stale campaign linance laws, all
contributions are reporied to the Olfice of Cam-
paign and Political Finance, with contribulors giv-
ing $15 or more reported by name. Actual con-
tributions made by Massachusetts THRIFTPAC to
individual candidates would be listed by candidates

in the name of the commitice.
The trustecs and officers of Massachusetts

THRIFTPAC would be delighted 1o divulge 10 in-
teresied savings hankers contributing to Massachu-
wotts THRETTPAC the identifR of those candidates

e Do et e OTREIDUMONYS e 33 e
AR C 92 1:1‘ gn‘cm?,x.x&
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for Massachusetts THRIFTPAC. Checks should be made out to Massa-

chusetis THRIFTPAC. and mailed to Massachusetts THRIFTPAC, Room 515, 50 Congress St., Boston, Massachusetts,

02109.

Enclosed is my contribution of

For those who plan or wish to give $100 or more this year, installments can be arranged.

For operational reasons, Massachusetts THRIFTPAC can only provide installment payments in minimums of

0. Plezse check off () desired method; semi-annually ( ) or quarterly (). include first installment of $50 and

indicate intendad annual contributions

$5

Neme




April 5, 1983

Dear Fellow Savings Banker:

Massachusetts THRIFTPAC is the state political action
committee for the savings bank industry. During our first
two years, a number of savings bankers generously and faith=
£u11y supported opur efforts. Although we realized some success
in ralsing money -for political contributions in terms of the
industry's potential, our results could have been much greater.

<«
Despite passage of the comprehensive banking legislation

o in 1982, there is still the need for further legislaticn.
o Without any doubt, savings banks must receive tax equity for

cur long-term viability. MHMassachusetts TERIFTPAC offers an
-
(03
n

excellent opportunity to support this initiative.

Political fund-raising is often times looked upon
askance by too many savings bankers. This sentiment ignores
the fact that campaigning for and remaining in public office
is expensive. Candidates need contributions to be successful.

We are striving for 1008 participation by savings bankers.
In the past, contributions have been received from chief execu-

C} 3 . 13
tive officers, officers, employees, trustees and corporators.
Lo Please get involved and make a contribution to Massachusetts
& TERIFTPAC. In grder tg ach%eve our 1983 goal of $35,000,
everyone must give their fair share. .

The enclosed brochure provides important background re-
c.rding Massachusetts THRIFTPAC, including information on

contributions. The brochure also refers to our coordinated
activities with the cseparate federal PAC, NAMSB's THRIFTPAC.
Subject to applicable federal tax limits, your contribution
may be eligible for a tax credit.

Sincerely,

5‘: ‘\.1:\ WQ/‘C% L,

Bernard K. Garceau
Chairman

State law strictly prchibits any corporate political
contributicns; therefcre, ynur Massachusetts THRIFTPAC

contributisn must represent personal funds, 4‘ !‘ 74.
XHIBIT 3 @
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May 9, 1984

Dear Fellow Savings Banker:

Massachusetts THRIFTPAC is the state political action
committee created by and for the cavings bank industry to
assist candidates who support our legislative objectives.
During our £irst three years, more than a thousand savings
bankers generously and faithfully supported- our efforts.
Although we realized some limited success in raising noney for
political contributions, in terms of the industry's potential,
our results should have been much greater.

Despite the passage of comprehensive banking legislation in
1982, there &are a number of legiclative objectives which
remain. Without a doubt, savings banks must receive tax parity
for continued 1long-term viability. In order to continue our
efforts on the tax parity bill and other progressive banking
legislation, lMassachusetts THRIFTPAC needs the total support of
all interested savings bankers. "

Political fund raising is oftentimes locked upon negatively
by too many savings bankers. This sentiment ignores the fact
that campaigning for and remaining in public office is expen-
sive. Candidates who support our industry need contributions
to be successful. ;

During this year's effort, we are striving for 100% parti-
cipation by savings bankers. In the -past, contributions have
been received from chief executive officers, officers, employ-
ees, trustees and corporators. Please get involved and make a
contribution to Massachusetts THRIFTPAC. To achieve our 1984
goal of $35,000, everyone must give their fair share.

The enclosed brochure provides important background
regarding Massachusetts THRIFTPAC, including information on
contributions. The brochure also refers to our coordinated
activities with the separate federal PAC, NCSI's THRIFTPAC.
Subject to applicable federal tax limits, your contribution may
be eligible for a tax credit.

Sincesely,

O/":)

545 Janpt M. Pavliska
Chairman

*k Seate law .  strictly | prohibats  fany . cerpghate | peoliithicai
contributione: therefore, your . Magsachusetts @ THREREDEC
contributicn nust represent personal funds.




§ Hassachusells TRRIFTPAG?
contribution pohicy and other pertinent
lirs of the commiitiee are determined by a
rd of Trusiees, consisling primarily of
s bankers representing the various
jgions of the state.

e there limits fo the amounts which an
iividual may contribute to
assachusatis THRINPLG?

in individual may legally give up to a maximum
| $1,000 in any calendar year. Contributions
jay be received from individual savings
ankeggaincluding officers, employees, trustees
hd ators, and other individuals

nnected with the savings bank industry. For
pneral reference and possible guidance in
Btermining your level of contribution,
ssachusetts THRIFTPAC hopes to raise
35,000 this upcoming year. An industry-wide
bntribution level of $2 per $1 million of bank

ets would allow Massachusetts THRIFTPAC
) more than realize its goal.

ay contributions consist in vkl or in
prt of a savings banl’s funds?

D. State law prohibits any direct or indirect -
brporate campaign contributions. Therefore, all

bntributions to Massachustts THRIFTPAC
ust @ilesent the personal, voluntary

pntribMons of individuals.

pv: does Llassachuseils TARIFTPAE
Bter from 168! TURIFTPAG?
assachusetts THRIFTPAC was established for
Ble elected offices and must, under law,
ain separate from NCSI's THRIFTPAC which
s established for federal clected offices. The
W requires separate political action committees
federal 2nd state campaign fund raising.
Barefore, contributions must be separately
e out and not commingled. However,
wselts THRIFTPAC does coordinate
in-of its activities with NCSI's THRIFTPAC.
NS stated above in te visory lovels of
et e by ~COR ‘et;‘.z-'_':f}’(f‘:';:)’

were given to Massachusetts THRIFTPAC and
30% of this amount were given to NCSI's
THRIFTPAC, the stata PAC would realize its
$35,000 goal and the federal PAC would realize
its goal in Massachusetts of $10,000.

For example, individuals affiliated with a

* savings bank having $200 million in assets fol-

lowing these advisory levels would send $280 to
Massachusetts THRIFTPAC in personal checks
and, assuming the requisite authorization has
been provided, would make out checks totaling
$120 to NCS!'s THRIFTPAC. Massachusetts
THRIFTPAC and NCSI's THRIFTPAC have an
arrangement wherein savings banker contribu-
tions to the federal PAC can be forwarded
through Massachusetts THRIFTPAC. In such a
case itis important and the law requires that
separate checks be made out to each PAC. We
are strictly prohibited by law from dividing con-

tributions and drawing a check to NCSI THRIFT-

PAC for federal political contributions.

How are [lassachusetis THRIFTPAG

contributions treated tax-wise?

Under federal tax laws, such contributions are
eligible for the tax credit for all state and federal
political contributions up to a maximum of $50
credit individually or a $100 credit on a joint
return. To receive the benefits of the $100
credit, at least $200 in political contributions
have to be reported in a joint tax return.

how are coulriiviions fo and from
biassashuseils TLalFTPRAC reported?

In accordance with state campaign finance laws,
all contributions are reported to the Office of
Campaign and Political Finance, with
contributors giving $15 or more reported by
name. Actual coniributions made by
Massachusetts THRIFTPAC to individual
candidates will be listed by candidates in the
name of the committea.

The trustees and officers of Massachusetls
THRIFTPAC would be delighted to provide to
any interested savings bankers contributing to
Massachusetts THRIFTPAC the names of

nones '":ng!_-zrc?trgn .':'{:oi‘;i;:d qgntr@u!igns.c

~
-
-l

Q.

Enclosed is my contribution of

for Massachuseits THRIFTPAC.

~ Checks should be made out to Massachusetts THRIFTPAC, and mailed to
Massachusetts THRIFTPAC, Room 515, 50 Congress St., Boston, Massachusetts, 02109.

' Altcontributions must be accompanied by a complete listing of the individual contributors' home addresses.

3ign coninibutions.
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MEMORANDUM No. 307-84

All Officers
NCSI and SBAM THRIFTPACs

TO:
RE:

In this election year particularly, our support of candidates favorable
to banking interests will be of crucial importance. If the political
action comnittees established by the National and State Associations -
are to be effective, however, they need the help of all savings bankers.

We encourage you to support these committees and ask that 70% of your
contribution be made to "Massachusetts THRIFTPAC" and 30% to '‘THRIFTPAC"
(separate checks, please). A brochure from Massachusetts THRIFTPAC is

enclosed and 1ncludes a contribution form for your use. No form is nec-
essary for NCSI THRIFTPAC.

: Your entire contribution should be forwarded to Dave Donald, who will
¢ act as coordinator for Mutual Bank. Names of contributors will be kept

confidential. o T

If you have any question on either of these political action committees,
please do not hesitate to contact one of us.

Thank you for your anticipated response to this important effort.

= /@zx¢/mﬂ 23

o Keith G. Willoughby

T Wl o

Gerald T. Mulligan

8/15/84

EXHIBIT 6




temorandum No. 429-84

To: All Officers of Mutual Bank
From: Keith G. Willoughby
Date: October 26, 1984

Seversl months ago, all of you'received an appeal for contributions to the

state end national political action committees of our industry. This week I

- - lezrned that Mutual Bank officers have failed by a substantial margin to reach
-— the goal on either, and in the case of the national Thriftpac, have not even
O rezched the half-way mark. Even worse, only nineteen of the.fifty-nine

officers in the bank have contributed.

.That is unacceptable. All of you are fully aware of the importance to this

bank of the issues being voted on this year, particularly the state tax and

> the Central Fund dividend and, I hope none of you is so naive as to think that
A political contributioﬁs--gven those from PAC's, despite all of the pious

= rhetoric--do not play a vital part in the progress of such matters. You must

Ln also know how active Gerry Mulligan and I have -been in this arca. Even if you
o0 give substantially to individual candidates, as Gerry and I do, you should, as

officers of this bank, all support the PAC's.

Every single officer of this institution should--must--consider it a part of

his 'or her position to contribute to both Mass. Thriftpac and Thriftpac.

Please send your checks, not later than next Friday, to Dave Donald to be

forwarded.

EXHIBIT 7
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District of Massachusetts

1107 J.W. McCormack Post Office end Courthouse
Boston. Massachusetts 02109

March 6, 1985

amos Hugh Scott, Esqg.
Choate, Hall & Stewart
Exchange Place

53 State Street _
Boston, MA 02109 :

Scott:

Dear NMr.

I am writing to confirm our agreement of today
concerning matters pertaining to Mutual Bank, £sb.

The United States, by and through its undersigned
M ' attorneys, and Mutual Bank, fsb, by and through its

undersigned attorney and Chairman of the Board. of Directors,
hereby enter into the following agreements:

(1) Mutual Bank, f£sb, agrees to plead guilty to a one
count Information (copy attached) charging it with violation
of Title 2 U.S.C. §§441b(b)(3)(C) and 437g(d).

(2) The United States agrees to recommend to the
sentencing judge a $17,000 fine as the aoproprxate sentence
N against Mutual Bank on this matter.

(3) The United States agrees to bring no criminal
charges, other than the present Information, against Mutual
Bank or its trustees, officers, employees and agents on
account of any violations of Title 2 of the United States
Code regarding the solicitation of contributions for bank
industry political action committees, or based upon any
matter which was the subject of the investigation leading to
the present Information, all through the date of this
agreement. :

(4) The United States Attoimey views the disposition
ceontained in this letter as constituting a full and
appropriate settlement of all aspects of the matter which is
the subject of this Information.

Atochmeidt ITT

EXHIBIT &




The above censtitutes the entire agreement batWeen the
parties. No additional agreements exist, and no further
agreements will exist unless agreed to in wrxting.

Sincerely,

4 / (2. W

WI LLI AM *, WEFLD
United qtat ‘3 Attorney

;" -~ ; i ,‘-
Ly %ﬁa{xg
DANIFL I. SMALL
Assistant U.S. Attorney

Agreed to for Mutual Bénk, fsb:

vate: ‘)i /. o 185

Chairman of the Board and
ident

Date:mb‘/&léy, 1685 ﬂ—v‘\_ /LJ—:«—

Ambs Hugh Qqﬁtt
Counsel for Mutual Bank, fsb




R D GVENTRANRER

'y

--_.___“ In the prescrice of the attorney for the government : “m-,,{
the defendant abpeared in person on this date

] . L ¥

i 5 Frn 3
| b— WITHOUT COUNSEL However the court advised defendant of right to counse! and asked whether defendant desisee ts o
r . -counse! appointed by the court and the defendant thereupon waived assistance of counse’ A

L3 WITH COUNSEL |__ J"dm!'H_EQ!\_§.<252!;.!=.:'...lg.aqm.x.'.s'a_._'.'_l'_'-._;.._....;__.__.___‘i

i
(Name of Counse!) ™

COUNSEL

X GUILTY, and the court being satisfied that L INOLO CONTENDERE, L.__JNOTCUILTY
there is a factua! basis for the plea, :

L—I NOT GUILTY. Defendant is discharged
There being a finding/vsgtigtof § ... eee.. - v %

2 GUILTY
LDefendam has been convicted as charg'e.g.gf the offense(s) of | TN o ettt e il Loidianet, -

violating the Federal Election Campaign Act, i. e.,

- ¥rowingly_and willfully .soliciting contributions to - .
Thriftpac from employees without informing said employeces,
at the time of the solicitation,.of their right.'.o: refuse
to make the contribution thus colicited without fear of
any reprizsal, all in violation of Title:2,c Unitcd.States
Code, Scctions 441b(b) (3) (C) and 437g(4).

The court asked whether cefendant had a_nything to say why judgment should not be proncunced. Because no sufficient cause to the contral

was shown, or appeared ‘o the court, the court adjudged the defendant guilty as’ charged and £onvicted and ordered that: W
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CR > A fine of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000,00) . .
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SPECIAL
COCONDITIONS
OF
PROBATION

“'!

ADDITIONAL In addition to the special conditions of probation imposed above, it is hereby ordered that the general conditions of probation set out on ¢
~ONSITIONS reverse side of this judgment be imposed. The Court may change the conditions of probation, reduce or extend the period of probatisn, 2

GF at any time during the probation period or within a maximum probation period of five years peimitted by law, may issue 3 warez~® a
2a00ATICN tévoke probation for 3 violation occurring during the probation period.

1

!

|

> The court orders commitment to the custody of the Atiorney Eencral and recommend: 1 s ordured thet the Clere o0 Lo
TIVAITMENT ; » a centwl emy of the Lo

-
SECOMLEN.

and Comay iyttt L

SATIIN O 0 (e O G0

CEacer 17 o8

7" o
TH!S DATE ‘é.'_'_f-‘_.-.'.'_
fu

3/29/88

cvuIBIT 95




. March 8, 16

MEMORANDUM No. 111-85

TO ALL EMPLOYEES

I think we cen &ll sgree that in recent weeks the Boston banker's lot has not
been a happy one.

But, I am happy to shere with you the fact that a conclusion has been reached
in the U. S. Attorney's investigation of my October 26, 1984 memo to Mutual Bank
officers on the subject of PACs.

In brzef, comaon sense led us to accept the settlement proposed by the U, §.
Attorney's office. We are zwaiting the federal court's final disposition of this
matter which we anticipate will occur next week.

In retrospect, the wording of the memo was too strong, and 1I1'didn't know 1 was
required to include a disclaimer emphasxzxng that under federal law everyone had a
right to refuse to make contributions to the industry-wide political action committee.
Had 1 known, I would have put it in. It was the absence of such a disclaimer that
led the government to suspect that the memo may have been written with a purpose
other than I intended.

Nothing could be further from the truth.

As you know, the recent past has been an extremely difficult periocd for the
M thrift industry. It has been only through an enormous amount of hard work that we
have been able to persuade national and state lawmakers to change the regulations
that were denying our customers the opportunity to get a market return on their
deposits and competitive services they were entitled to expect. It was -- and is --

A

i ny view that we in the industry have a continuing obligation to our customers to see
o that thrift interests are effectively expressed at the state and national level.

Y That is precisely what the industry PACs were organized to do, in a completely open
' manner. Again, the sole purpose of the October 26th memo was to strongly urge the

officers of the Bank to consider supporting the PAC's work.

No senior officer of the bznk ever knew who contributed and who did not. This

b policy of confidentiality had been expressed repeatedly to the people addressed by

a3 the memo. Some others, outside the bank, refused to believe that. Instezd, the

news focused entirely on a tone of the memo, which admittedly was strong. In part,
this forcefulness was justified in my mind because of the very anonymity and con-
fidentiality of the process here at Mutual Bank. Senior management of Mutual Bank
have always been opposed to any effort to force people to contribute to any csmpaign,
even one as worthy as the United Way. It was certainly not my intention to compel

any officer to contribute against his or her principles. To do so would have violated
my deepest held beliefs about the moral necessity of respecting such principles.

¥ You should know that the Bank and 1 personally cooperated with the investigation
to the fullest extent at &all times because we,had absolutely nothing to hide, Further-
rore, the Bank's and my personal cooperation was based on the fact that we give

total and unqualified support to the spirit and substance of the federal and state
election laws that seek to protect employees frem being forced on threat of reprisal

to contribute to PACs or indivicual cenlidates.

(over) : Z ﬁ :

BXWIBITT V10




iny way you look at i ave to be counted as a bi t &5 a fundraiser.
£ officers totally Whored my appeal, and those wh3lfid contribute, gave an
c_$7 40 each to the fcderal PAC. Rodney Dangerfield gets mbre teipge: ghgn

“ b hope it goes without saying that I regret that all of this happened, and 1 o
truly sorry if anybody who received the memo was offended by the tone or, even rore,
1ntarpruted it as threatening.

It is behind us now. Mutual Bank has come a long way in the past few years,
and {s exceptionally well positioned for the future. Let's all focus on that future

in the spirit of openness and mutual respect whxch we should all strive to maintain:
throughout all levels of the Bank.

Keith G. Willoughby
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CHOATE. HALL & STEWART
EXCHANGE PLACE
B3 STATE STREET

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109
TELEPHONE (017) M87-0080
TELECOPIER (8i7) 887-7806
' TRLEX 200074

June 18, 1985

George Demougeot, Esquire
General Counsel's Office
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

Ov Gguars:

*
L
en

.

gs

Re: Matter Concerning Mutual Bank, MUR 1998

Dear Mr. Demougeot:

This letter will follow up on our conversation of June 12, in
which I telephoned you to inquire concerning the response to our
letter of May 24, 1985 about the referenced matter.

You indicated that, having received our letter, the General
Counsel's investzgatzon was, for all practical purposes, concluded
and that you were in the process of preparing a brief to the
Commission, recommending a finding of probable cause to conclude
that a violation had occurred. You further indicated that the
procedural avenues open to us at this point were either to request
pre-probable cause conciliation or to allow the probable cause
process to go forward and submit our response in due course. I
indicated that I would discuss the situation with the Bank and
get back to you.

My initial letter to you urged that no further proceedings
by the Federal Election Commission were warranted concerning this
situation because of the previous criminal disposition entered
into with the United States Attorney here in Boston. The PAC
solicitation memorandum in question dated October 26, 1984 plainly
did not contain the specific language reguired by 2 U S.C. § 441b
(b) (3) (C) informing employees of their right not to contribute
to the PAC without reprisal. Hence, it is virtually self-evident
that the memorandum constituted a non-willful violation of the
Federal Election Campaign Act cognizable under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)
(5) (A) . The thrust of my May 24 letter was not to dispute the
existence of such a technical violation but rather to address the
equities of proceeding with civil enforcement action in view of

the prior criminal disposition of the case.




Guorge Demou'geot,(’” s‘ire e . June 18, 19

Regardless of whether probable cause exists, your office and
the Commission plainly retain discretion to determine on the basis
of fairness, equity and the public interest not to proceed in a
particular situation. The Federal Election Campaign Act clearly
recognizes that, in the criminal enforcement context, a court is
to take into consideration a prior civil disposition of a matter.

2 U.S.C. § 437g(d) (3). 1In the obverse situation, namely that of
civil enforcement, it certainly must be true that the existence
of a prior criminal disposition should weigh heavily in determining
the FEC's actions. bt

Indeed, based on discussions with the Department of Justice
here in Boston, both concurrent with the criminal disposition of
the Mutual Bank matter back in March and then subseguent to
telephone conversation with you last Wednesday, I understand at-
the position within the FEC general counsel's office is that, when
a matter has been appropriately disposed of in criminal forum,
civil proceedings are frequently deemed unnecessary. As I pointed
out to you in my letter of May 24, William Weld, the United States
Attorney for the District of Massachusetts, has indicated in this
case that his office regards the criminal disposition as "full and
appropriate settlement of all aspects of the matter," which was
thoroughly investigated by his office.

My point is twofold: First, in view of the circumstances in
this matter -- including the solid background of the Bank as an
outstanding corporate citizen in the Boston community,*/ the fact
that the violation was an isolated one, the fact that no employees
were actually threatened or penalized concerning contributions,
and the fact that the Bank has accepted full responsibility for
the violation, has admitted its culpability in court, and has
expressed regret to its employees -- the public interest has already
been fully vindicated and fairness and equity dictate no further
proceedings against the Bank. Second, as general counsel to the
FEC, your office has the discretion to recommend, and the Commission
has the discretion to determine that no further proceedings are
warranted.

After discussing the situation with the Bank, I respectfully
request that we be given the opportunity to meet with General
Counsel Charles Steele and you and any other appropriate members
of your staff in Washington in order to argue further our case that
your office recommend no action to the Commission. I will be leaving
the country on June 19 and will not be back in the office until
after the 4th of July weekend, and I would be available to meet
with you at some point later in July. In the interim I reguest
that you either grant or seek from the Commission a stay of pro-
ceedings until we can discuss this matter further.

*

T In order to provide you with information about the background
of Mutual Bank and, specifically, its community-oriented programs
and involvement, please find enclosed a "Corporate History."

“a




@-une 18, 1985

)

Finally, I request that you bring this matter and our request
for a meeting to the attention of Mr. Steele, the General Counsel.

Mutual Bank and I have endeavored to respond promptly and
fully to your inquiry concerning this matter, and when I return to
the office in July, I will promptly address it again. In the in-
terim, I would appreciate your respecting my absence from the country
by not proceeding with matters during that time. Thank you for your
courtesy on the telephone last Wednesday.

Sincerely yours,

ok A=

Amos Hugh Scott

AHS/mlv
Enclosure




CORPORATE HISTORY

Mutual Bank £sb

Mutual Bank fsb is a mutual savings bank operating under a
federal charter granted by the Federal Home Loan Bank Board. The

United States Supreme Coutt has defined a mutual savings bank as
follows:

An institution in the hands of disinterested persons,
the profits of which, after deducting the necessary
expenses of conducting the business, inure wholly

to the benefit of the depositors, in dividends or in
a reserved surplus for their greater security.

A copy of Mutual Bank's charter is attached@ as Exhibit A.

Earnings from investments made by Mutual Bank (after doduction
of expenses, taxes, and reserve funds reguired for the Members'

protection) are for the benefit of Members and are paid to them
as dividends.

Mutual Bank provides its depositors and customers a wide
range of banking services, including NOW accounts, savings
accounts, term and certificate deposits, home mortgage loans,
consumer loans, small business and commercial loans, retitement
accounts, and brokerage services.

Mutual Bank serves customers in the greater Boston area,
from downtown Boston to Stoneham in the north, Framingham on
the west, and Stoughton on the south. The bank's main office is
located at 45 Franklin Street, Boston, and it has 21 branch.
offices -throughout the greater Boston area, as listed in the
"Statement of Condition, December 31, 1984," Exhibit B hereto.

Corporate governance and employees

As a mutual savings bank, Mutual Bank has no stockholders.
All depositors are considered Members of the bank, and it is run
solely for the benefit of the Members and the communities it
serves. The bank is governed by a Board of Trustees, elected by
the Members, which meets quarterly, and directed by an Executive
Committee of Trustees, which meets bi-weekly. The twenty-eight
Trustees, including the seven members of the Executive Committee,
as of February 26, 1985 are listed in the "Statement of Condition,
December 31, 1984," Exhibit B hereto.

As of February 26, 1985, the bank had 450 officers and
employees, broken down as follows: 65 officers (whose names
are listed in the "Statement of Condition, December 31, 1984,"
Exhibit B hereto); 310 full-time, non-officer employees; and 75

part-time, non-officer employees.




gg'gggutc historx

‘Mutual Bank f£sb resulted from the mexger in uid-lall bt thcﬂ
Mutual Bank for Savings and the Suffolk Franklin Savings Bank.
It became chartered as a federal savings bank in May ef 1’.3. A
b:int outline of its corporate history follows:

anqh. 1829 Savings

Institution

chartered in the
Constitution of the
Newton Temperance

Society

& Lyceum

June, 1831 Incorporated as
"Institution for

Savings

in the Town

of Newton"

March, 1833

1842

v
March, 1874 Name changed to

"Newton

i b4
May, 1957 Merged with Newton
Centre Savings Bank

October, 1957

A\

Organized as "Suffolk
Savings Bank for Seamen"

Nimed chnnq;zr;o 'Suftolk«
Savings Bank for Seamen &
Others"

Savings Bank"

A\ d

Merged with Franklin
Savings Bank of the
City of Boston

August, 1974 Name changed to

"Mutual
Savings"

Bank for

August, 1981 \\\>Lerged as

May, 1983

"Mutual Bank
for Savings"

Became federally
chartered as
"Mutual Bank fsb"

%




Financial condition

Highlights of Mutual Bank's financial condition as et yclr
end 1984 and 1983 are as follows:

Year ondlnglngghnbor 31.. :

1984 ;gggff;

T (in thousands)’ i
Deposits $1,174,368 s1.1az,o¢o“ e
Mortgage Loans , 670,120 6‘1,32@
Total retained earnings . 63,828 65?62@

Net loss before - o .
extraordinary credit (2,143) (2,353)

A copy of the bank's "Consolidated Financial Statements, December
31, 1984 and 1983" is Exhibit C hereto.

Bank's mission

Mutual Bank's mission is to provide a broad range of banking
and financial services to its customers and to earn a reasonable
profit for doing so. This represents the bank's best, long-term,
means to fulfill its concept of corporate responsibility to its
depositors, other customers, the communities it serves and its
employees. It is, therefore, the bank's goal to provide:

l.. quality service and products that are competitively
' priced so that its customers desire a continued relation-

ship with the bank and become a resource for development
of new business;

social and economic leadership to the communities the
bank serves including support for long-term development
and job-creating activities to the highest degree
possible, consistent with the bank's need to generate an
adequate return on its investment;

reasonable profits and growth relative to the bank'
efforts, industry and markets; and

fair compensation, good working conditions, and career
development opportunities for each of the bank's
employees.

T




Implementation of the bank's mission

During the last decade, Mutual Bank's officers have been
leaders in the effort to amend banking laws so that thrift in-
stitutions may offer a wider range of competitive services to
depositors and consumers, and the bank has actively taken
advantage of new opportunities to expand such services. Hence,
the bank has come to offer (for example) NOW accounts, retirement
accounts, variable rate deposit accounts, and brokerage services.

On the lending side, Mutual Bank during the last decade
has demonstrated a strong commitment to residential mortgage
lending: roughly 53% of its assets were in mortgage loans at
the end of 1984. The bank has given particular support by its
lending policies to urban neighborhood redevelopment projects
by individual owners, owner-occupants, and small-scale community-
based developers. These efforts have been in areas such as:
Dorchester, Hyde Park, Fields Corner, Columbia/Savin Hill and
the Fenway, areas which, although they do not represent the
deposit base of Mutual Bank, have in the past been the victims

of the reluctance by some banks to invest in community redevelop-
ment.

In addition to its ord;nary banking activities, Mutual Bank

has engaged in a number of unique community-oriented programs.
including:

a. Mutual Bank Foundation

For years prior to their merger in mid-1981, both
Mutual Bank for Savings and Suffolk Franklin Savings
Bank had engaged in annual contribution programs to
.charitable, civic, cultural and educational organiza-
tions. Shortly after their merger, the Mutual Bank
Foundation was created as a trust in November 1981,
to make grants to charitable organizations. Despite
the bank's operatzng losses throughout the period, funding'

to date has been given exclusively by Mutual Bank, as
follows:

11/81 - 10/82 $52,600
11/82 - 12/83 57,500
1984 57,500

In the future, the trustees will welcome contributions

from other interested parties. The Foundation supports
those programs which improve the quality of life of
neighborhoods and communities and promote the ability

of people to work. Priority is . givén to those programs
which serve communities in which the bank has branches
and/or significant investments. Organizations receiving
support from Mutual Bank Foundation in 1984 are listed

in its "Financial Statement, December 31, 1984," Exhibit

D hereto. Y8

=
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b. Mutual Bank Revolving Loan Fund

Mutual Bank's Revolving Loan Fund is an outqrawth
of its contributions policy. It became clear that
there was a need to help solve relatively short-term
immediate financial problems of community groups that
did not fall under the bank's traditional financing methods.
lience, the Revolving Loan Funé was established in 1580
to assist community groups that were unable to obtain
short-term financing under traditional lending criteria.
The loans are usually repayable within one year and
are written at below-market interest rates. Having an
established revolving loan fund enables the bank to
respond quickly, which is the most important element
since the community group is often facing an immediate
problem. Funds extended are generally not substantial,
but the problem-solving capability of the fund is.
Since 1980, the Fund has loaned over $160,000 to:

Columbia/Savin Hill Neighborhood Housing Services,
Inc., Dorchester,

Dorchester Bay Economic Development Corp., Dorchester,

Dorchester Gardenlands, Dorchester,

Federated Dorchester Neighborhood Houses, Inc.,
Dorchester,

Fields Corner Commun;ty.Development Corp., Dorchester,

Growthways, Inc., Newton and Holbrook,

Historic Newton, Inc., Newton,

Hyde Park Development Corp., Hyde Park,

Living in Dorchester, Inc., Dorchester,

Mason-Rice P.T.A., Newton,

New Cornerstone Baptist Church, Mattapan,

Symphony Area Renaissance, Inc., Boston,

Village Pre-School, Inc., Roslindale and

We can Neighborhood Improvement Association,
Roxbury.

S
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c. Interest Reduction Payment Program

The bank has agreed to grant home improvement loans
to owners of properties in targeted neighborhoods of
Boston under a special subsidized interest-reduction
.loan program funded by a Community Development Block
Grant from H.U.D. and administered by the City of
Boston, Mayor's Office of Housing. Under the temrms
of the agreement, Mutual Bank will grant FHA Title I
property improvement loans at a rate l% below the
prevailing market rate. The loan proceeds combined
with the Block Grant can reduce the cost of borrowing
significantly.

Abfocfrmed T
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d. Neighborhood Housing Services, Inc. (NHS)

NHS is an organization of area residents, bankers, .
and city officials dedicated to improving existing = =
housing stock in Boston. NHS is presently committed = .
to the Columbia-Savin Hill, Mission Hill and Mt., . .
Bowdoin-Glenway sections of Boston. Mutual Bank
has been a contributor to NHS to help defray its
operating costs and has cormmitted to make mortgage
loans on properties rehabilitated under NHS's supeyr-

vision. The bank has representation on the NHS Board '
of Directors. i

e. Boston Housing Partnership

The Boston Housing Partnership was organized to
rehabilitate approximately 800 deteriorated and vacant
housing units within the City of Boston and to make the
rehabilitated properties available to low and moderate
income residents. Mutual Bank provides financial support
to the partnership, and the bank's president is a member of
the BHP Board of Directors.

£f. Massachusetts Mortgage Review Board

Mutual Bank participates in this voluntary program
whereby denied mortgage applications are eligible for
review by independent boards composed of community
representatives and bankers. The purpose of the program
is to ensure the ability of mortgage credit without
discrimination on the basis of neighborhood or location.

'g. Massachusetts Business Development Corporation . (MBDC)

Mutual Bank has been involved for many years with :
MBDC, a venture which lends the pooled capital of the s
state's banks and insurance companies to small businesses.
This program has been responsibile for the creation or
maintenance of several thousands of jobs in the Commonwealth.

h. Education Loans

Mutual Bank continues to be one of the leading lenders
in the Student Loan Program in Massachusetts. In 1983,
the bank granted over 2,300 student loans totaling over
$6 million.
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4. Tri-lateral Council/Madison Park High .

Mutual Bank is a business partner. wieh Mhdindn“

"High School through the Tri-Lateral Council for ou...iy‘"'

Education. The bank provides job interview workshops
for parents, as well as summer jobs for students,
Mutual Bank staff members help to prepare students: !o: i
careers in the business world through participation in
career days and job readiness workshops at Madison !urk
High School. Mutual Bank's Foundation provides a
scholarship to a Madison Park student and supportq a
program to acquaint students and parents with Home Base,

an alternative education program at Madison Park High
School.

j. Humphrey Occupational Resource Center

Mutual Bank is represented on the Banking Advisory
Council for the Humphrey Occupational Resource Center,
a skills training school opened in September 1980, to
prepare Boston Public School students for entry level
and long-range employment.

k. Officer/employee community involvement

Mutual Bank encourages its officers and employees
to participate as members, volunteers, officers and
directors involved with civic, social, cultural, busi-
ness and professional organizations. Such participation
provides a valuaktle link between the bank and the com-
munity it serves. The bank regularly accomodates

,part1c1patzon by its officers and employees in such

activities during regular working hours. As of March

1, 1985, 37 officers and employees reported affiliations
or act;v;tles with over 100 organizations.




" FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

Amos Hugh Scott, Bsqui:o
Choate, Hall & Stewart
Exchange Place

53 State Street

Boston, Masaachuootta 02109

Re: MUR 1998
Mutual Bank
Keith G. Willoughby

Dear Mr. Scott:

On May 8, 1985, the Commission found reason to believe that
your clients had violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b) (3) (C), a provision
of the PFederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act”) in connection with the above referenced MUR. However,
after considering the circumstances of this matter, on
1985, the Commission determined to take no further action and
close its file.

The file in this matter will be made part of the public
record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit any materials
to appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days.

If you have any questions, please direct them to George
Demougeot, the staff member assigned to this matter at (202) 523-
4000.

Sincerely,




The Commission

Charles N.hsuia 3 }
General counlilt |

Kenneth A. Gtoqub“* N 4
Associate Gonortlkcbnnt;

Withdrawal ot-Geno:al Gounsel'l R.po:t
MUR # 1998 ' :
Respondents: uutual Bank and . . '
Keith G lilloﬁﬂﬂhyc ad Ptelldcn

of Mutual nink : ‘

COun!il'l Report in MUR 1998. because of a £actua1 lilatatement.
A forrected version is being recirculated.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

The Commission

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counse;
/
Withdrawal of General Counsel's Report
MUR # 1998
Respondents: Mutual Bank and
Keith G. Willoughby, as President

of Mutual Bank

The Office of General Counsel withdraws the General
Counsel's Report in MUR 1998, because of a factual misstatement.
A corrected version is being recirculated.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

-

TO: Office of the Commission Secretary
FROM: Office of General Counsel
DATE: August 29, 1985

SUBJECT: MUR 1998 - Memo to the Commission to W raw

The attached is submitted as an Agenda document

for the Commission Meeting of

Open Session

Closed Session

CIRCULATIONS DISTRIBUTION

48 Hour Tally Vote Compliance
Sensitive Z
Non-Sensitive , Audit Matters

24 Hour No Objection Litigation
Sensitive 3
Non=Sensitive Closed MUR Letters

Information Status Sheets
Sensitive '
Non-Sensitive Advisory Opinions

Other (see distribution
Other below)
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July 1, 1588«

Amos Hugh Scott, Esquire
Choate, Hall & Stewart
Exchange Place

53 State Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02109

RE: MUR 1998
Mutual Bank
Keith G. Willoughby

Dear Mr. Scott:

This is in reference to your letter dated June 18, 1985,
requesting a stay of proceedings until after the 4th of July
weekend. The Commission does not grant stays of proceedings.
However, we will delay mailing out briefs in this matter until
after July 8, 1985. At that time, please contact George
Demougeot, the staff member handling this matter, at (202) 523-
4000, to discuss this case further.

Sincerely,
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" June 18, 1985

George Demougeot, Esquire
General Counsel's Office
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: Matter Concernin -Mutual_Bénk uun;isss,

Dear Mr. Demougeot:

This letter will follow up. on our converaation of June 12, in
which I telephoned you to inquire concerning the response 46 our
letter of May 24, 1985 about the referenced matter.

You indicated that, having receiv